503026911 10/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3073511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS L. OWENS	09/29/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRUSSCORE SPECIALTIES LLC	
Street Address:	5803 TEXAS DRIVE	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98661-7156	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5900304

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)274-4622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032223613

Email: docketing@techlaw.com, chris@techlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ALEXANDER C. JOHNSON, JR. Address Line 1: 210 SW MORRISON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDER C. JOHNSON, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Alexander C. Johnson, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2014	

Total Attachments: 6

source=00113845#page1.tif

source=00113845#page2.tif

source=00113845#page3.tif

source=00113845#page4.tif source=00113845#page5.tif

source=00113845#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 033990 FRAME: 0389

503026911

AGREEMENT REGARDING ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS AGREEMENT REGARDING ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made as of September 29, 2012, by THOMAS L. OWENS ("Owens"), WEST MOUNTAINVIEW INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("WMVT"), JOHN S. FUJII ("Fujii") and TRUSSCORE SPECIALTIES LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("TCS"). Owens, WMVI and Fujii are collectively called the "Assignors."

RECITALS

- Owens is the inventor of the inventions embodied in and the sole owner of the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all related foreign patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents").
- Fujii is the inventor of the inventions embodied in the patent applications and В. patents listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Fujii Patents"). Fujii has previously assigned all of his interest in and to the Fujii Patents to WMVI, but has not registered such assignment with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") or any other patent office.
- Assignors desire to transfer and assign to TCS, and TCS desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignors' worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

AGREEMENTS

The parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Owens and Fujii will assign, transfer, grant and convey to TCS, and TCS will accept such assignments and transfers of, all worldwide right, title and interest of Owens and Fujii in, to and under the Owens Patents and Fujii Patents, respectively, and the inventions embodied therein, in form and substance as agreed by Owens, Fujii and TCS. WMVI hereby assigns and transfers to TCS all of WMVI's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and the inventions embodied therein.
- Consideration. In exchange for the Owens Patents, TCS will issue to Owens 200,000 Units in TCS, as reflected in the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of TCS dated as of 10 octored, 2012 (the "Amended TCS Operating Agreement"). In exchange for the Fujii Patents, TCS will issue to WMVI 200,000 Units in TCS, as reflected in the Amended TCS Operating Agreement. Such Units in TCS shall automatically be deemed issued to Owens and WMVI, respectively, upon the execution of the Amended TCS Operating Agreement by all parties.
- 3. **Representations.** Owens represents to TCS that he is the sole owner of the Owens Patents and that upon his assignment thereof to TCS pursuant hereto, TCS will own all right, title and interest in, to and under the Owens Patents. Fujii and WMVI jointly and severally represent to TCS that Fujii is the record owner of the Fujii Patents and WMVI is the sole beneficial owner of the Fujii Patents and that upon the execution hereof by WMVI and the assignment of his rights in the Fujii Patents to TCS pursuant hereto, TCS will own all right, title and interest in, to and under the Fujii Patents.
- Governing Law. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of Washington without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

Executed as of the day and year first above written.

THOMAS L. OWENS

WEST MOUNTAINVIEW INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Washington limited liability company

By: John S. Fiyii Manabing Member

TRUSSCORE SPECIALTIES LLC, a Washington

limited liability company

By VWW V

Agreement Regarding Assignment of Patents ND: 17715.004 4848-9188-6609v1

page 2

EXHIBIT A

Owens U.S. Patents

<u>Patents</u>	U.S. Registration No.	Registration Date
Molded wood fiber web and structural panels made utilizing the fiber web	5,900,304	May 4, 1999
Forming a three dimensional fiber truss from a fiber slurry	6,451,235	September 17, 2002
Method and apparatus for accelerating the manufacture of molded particleboard parts	6,368,544	April 9, 2002

EXHIBIT B

Fujii Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Description

U.S. Application No.

Filing Date

Method of Dry-Forming Three Dimensional

11/570,745

June 9, 2005

Wood Fiber Webs

Related Foreign Applications

Europe

05759205.7

Japan

2007-516584

China

200580025956.6

Related Foreign Patents

Australia

2011200910

New Zealand

552249

Canada

2570866

In addition, U.S. patent application serial no. 61/645,461, filed May 10, 2012, will be assigned as one of the Fujii Patents.

Agreement Regarding Assignment of Patents ND: 17715.004 4848-9188-6609v1

page 4

PATENT REEL: 033990 FRAME: 0393

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: Thomas L. Owens

631 Sylvan Court Batavia, Illinois 60510

Assignee: Trusscore Specialties LLC,

a Washington limited liability company

5803 Texas Drive

Vancouver, Washington 98661-7156

U.S. Pat. No. 6,451,235 B1, issued September 17, 2002 USSN 09/558,929, filed April 26, 2000

U.S. Pat. No. 6,368,544 B1, issued April 9, 2002 USSN 09/434,237, filed November 5, 1999

U.S. Pat. No. 5,990,304, issued May 4, 1999 USSN 08/816,664, filed May 13, 1997

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and any and all claims for any infringement thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

U.S. Patents Assignment Page 1 of 2

Executed at FAIR MONT, WV, this 2 day of NOV.
2012.
Assignor:
Thomas L. Owens
STATE OF HALINOIS)
County of Murican
Before me this add day of who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will

for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public for Historis hest Virginia My commission expires: December 16,3071

U.S. Patents Assignment Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/21/2014

PATENT REEL: 033990 FRAME: 0395